statements of operations of CardioNet, Inc. and PDSHeart, Inc. giving effect to our acquisition of PDSHeart as if the acquisition had occurred on
January 1, 2007.

   The unaudited pro forma consolidated statements of operations are based on estimates and assumptions which are preliminary and subject
to change, as set forth in the related notes to such statements. The unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements are presented for
illustrative purposes only and are not necessarily indicative of the combined results of operations to be expected in any future period or the
results that actually would have been realized had the entities been a single entity during these periods. This information should be read in
conjunction with the historical financial statements and related notes of CardioNet and PDSHeart included in this prospectus, and in conjunction
with the accompanying notes to these unaudited pro forma consolidated statements of operations.

30

Edgar Filing: CARDIONET INC - Form S-1/A

58

CardioNet, Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Operations

Year ended December 31, 2007
(in thousands, except share and per share data)

Twelve Months
Consolidated
CardioNet

January 1
to

March 7
PDSHeart Notes

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Consolidated

(unaudited)

Revenues:
Net patient revenues $ 72,357 $ 4,055 $ � $ 76,412
Other revenues 635 14 � 649

Total revenues 72,992 4,069 � 77,061
Cost of revenues 25,526 (1,646) � 27,172

Gross profit 47,466 2,423 49,889
Operating expenses:
Research and development 3,782 � � 3,782
General and administrative 26,675 1,128 (a) (88) 27,715
Sales and marketing 15,968 1,098 (b) (36) 17,030
Amortization 799 32 (c) 154 985

Total expenses 47,224 2,258 30 49,512

Income (loss) from operations 242 165 (30) 377
Other income (expense):
Interest income 1,622 5 � 1,627
Interest expense (2,222) (122) (d) 80 (2,264)

Total other income (expense) (600) (117) 80 (637)
Income tax (expense) benefit � � � �

Net income (loss) (358) 48 50 (260)

Dividends on and accretion of mandatorily
redeemable convertible preferred stock (8,346) � � (8,346)

Net loss available to common shareholders $ (8,704) $ 48 $ 50 $ (8,606)

Basic and diluted net loss available to common
shareholders per share $ (2.89) $ (2.86)

Shares used to compute basic and diluted net
loss available to common shareholders per
share 3,011,699 3,011,699

31

Edgar Filing: CARDIONET INC - Form S-1/A

59

CardioNet, Inc.
Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statements of Operations

Basis of Pro Forma Presentations

   On March 8, 2007, we acquired PDSHeart, Inc. for an aggregate purchase price of $51.6 million. The $51.6 million purchase price was
comprised of $44.3 million in cash at closing, $5.2 million in assumed debt, $1.4 million in transaction expenses and the assumption of a